s ORIGIEAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY,

a rorporation, for an order author-
1zzng it to increase rates charpged
for water service in the City of
San Mateo and vieinity.

Application No. 30270

i

McCutcehen, Thomas, Matthew, Griffith and Creene
by Charles E. Finney and Robert M. Brown for —
appllcanc Arthur J. Harzfeld, City Atworney,
Frank W. Rose, Assistant (City Attormey, and
Arthur B. Sullivan, City Manager, for the City
ol San Mateo.

OPINION

Cali’ornla Water Service Company, in this proceeding, seeks
authority to increase rates churged for water service in 1ts S.n M¢teo
District, which includes the customers in the City of San Mateo and
adjacent unincorporated territory. Applicant cstimates that the razoa
it proposes to charge would increase revenues based upon est;mated
normal 1949 operations by about 375,700, or %pproximatclf,lh.Z%.A

Public hearings on the application were held iﬁ_San Mateo on
November 7, 9, and 23, 1949. -

At the-end of 1648, applicant served 11,503‘customers‘in its
Sen Mateo Disprict, all but 54 being domestic or cormercial users.
Water production in l?ha-exceeded‘I.B billion gallons, and more than

700,000 feet of transmission and distribution mains were needed'to

serve the area. Tanks, reservoirs, and basmns provide about a 8Q0, OOO'i

gallons of storage. Bss;ntxally all of the water requircmcnto for the
San Mateo District are purchased from the Munzcmpal'Whter Department
of the City of San Francxoco- however ten wells and associated treat-

ment facilities are ma;ntaxncd as. emergcncy sources of supply.

-1 -




A-30270 AB % ® | - ®

Applicant contends that the propoeed fate inerease has been
brought about by the sharp rise in costs of doing business, which have
exceeded the annual growth in its revenues. Its evidence indicates
that, between 1941 and the year ending June 30, l9h9; a 72% inerease |
in customers and a 65% increase in fixed capital were “ccompam.ed by a
107% increase in operating revenue. Operating expenses, on ‘the other
hand, inereased 150% in the same perlod, so that the correspondxng gain '
in net revenue was only 22%. The costs of various ivems of plant were
shown to heve increased sharply with cast iron maznsv92 ‘to 100% above
1941 costs, and services and fire hydrants 77% end713h%fhigher.  Since
19L5 the cost of a half million gallon storage tank advanced 55%.
Operating costs reflect the effect of labor wage fates'loe% and‘locele'
Property taxes LOB% ebove 1941 levels. Cost of'water purchased was;
subjected to an 18% increase in rate in 1945 and a 4% inefease'in‘Juiy‘

of 1949. | | |

Engincers of the Commiseion staff, as well asvaéplicant,
prepared estimates of the results of operations of the San MetceVDis-_
trict on several Sases-, The estiﬁates for 1949 under assumed average
conditions, with both present fates agd'proposcd rates.effective
throughout the year, afe summarized on‘the following,tebulation:_

EStimetcd~Results of Operation
1949 - average

Present Rates

Proposed Rates

Apvlicant  CPUC Staff Applicant  CPUC Staff

Operating Revenues 532,580 549,610 608 318 627 661 °
Operating Expense 335, /910 346,806 335,910 3&6 806

Taxes 1/ 73,550 75,475 102,330 107,070

-~ Depreciation = 22,000 13,379 22,000 13,379"

Total Expense 431,460 435,660 h60 240 467,255

- Net Revenue 101,120 113,950 lLB 078 160,406

Rate Base 2,705, OOO 2. 695 OOO 2, 705 7000 2,695,000

Both applicant and uhe Commmssion staff predic:tcd the

estimates upon the latest recorded revenue and expense statistzcs
available and estimatved the balance of the year under antmcipmted |
0/2/37 Sinking Fund Annuity.

-2 -




A-30270 AB .

actual conditions. The estimates were then adjusted to reflect sales
and resulting revenues under average rainfall conditions, and:expenses
adjusted to such average sales level with other modifications to re-
flect current average expense levels.
~Applicant's estimate of depreciation eipense is based‘uppn
- the results of a Commission staff study'in 1937, av which time appli-
cant made changes in its depreciation practices in accordance with
staff recommendations. The annuity estimated by the staff réflectéq
changes in depreciati@n rates which the staff developed in 2 roview of
experience in ﬁhiS‘district since 1937. Applicant's expenses should |
be adjusted to reflect the lower staff figure. The staff,likcwise;f
estimated transmission aﬁd distribution expenseslabout $3,900 lower
than applicant. The staff estimate of this itém-represents an‘average
of the past several years' experience, adjusted for‘changcs'in price
level, and appears to reflect more nearly average conditions than does
applicant's estimate. | |
Other major differences in expensc items appear to be
directly assoéiated'with the differences in revenue and sales estimates.
While the'estimatesrof sales before adjustment for dverage rainfall are
in fairly closc agreement, applicant's reduction in revenue considerably
exceeds that Suggested by the staff. Witnesses Qho made the estimates
deternmined average sales volume by taking & composite of'eiperiencé of
four previous yesrs. The years selected by each as representative
differed, aid produced differcnt correction factors. In view of the
methods used, it appcars.apprOpriate to give equal weight to both
estimates, ' ,
The staff rate base estimate is $l0,000.less‘thanfapplicant}s.
Applicant included in its rate base a working cash allowance which was <
greater than the staff estimate by that amount. While both witneeses
used the same formula to determine the gross cash requifement, appli-

cantts witness gave no ¢redit for funds representing taxes accrued

-3 -




';-30270 AB %

substantially ahead of payment, an ddjustmgnn which‘the.s;aff.madé."Wé

believe the staff adjustment to be proper. On the basis of the fbre-
going adjustments it appears that applicant, under present rates and
average conditions, would show a return inm 1SL9 of about Lol%.

As shown in the tabulation, applicanm<estima;ed'itS«rgturn atv
3.7% under present rates and at 5.5% under proposed rates, while the ,
st2ff estimated the retum at\L.ZB% under present rates and at75.95%
under proposed rates, using a slightly different rate base.

Applicant's witness estimated the weighted average effective
interest rate on the outstanding bonds, serial netes, preferred'stéck:
and reserves at 3.997%, including in the calculation certamn items of
discount, premium and expens¢ relating to refunded issues which no
longer appecar on the books and do not reflect charges currently being
made against income. The Commisszon scaff witness’ cst;mated the average
effective rat’es,' _excluding charges pertaining to refunded issu_es, av
© 3.71% and, including those chérges which currently are being amortized
againstﬁgge company's income, é£,3.86%.“As to the common stock, the
record contains testimony showing the terms under which it was issued,
the carnings and dividends in preceding yeafs and presenr‘ma?ketfpriccéQ
It shows, among other things, that dividends in varying amounts and at
varying rates have been paid annually #ince l?Z?;(except iﬁ 1931) and
that since 1942 dividends have been paid in the amoﬁnt of $2 per share,
being av the rate of 8% of the par value, with average earnznbs per’
v.share of $2.65.. | '

Appllcant’s presen'cly out standing bonds represent apbrox:.-
mately 56% of its capital structure. It is faced, during the coming
year, with construction expendztures in excess of $3,000,000 and it is
clear that 2 substantial portion of its capital ;cqumremcnts-shquld_be
provided‘from some source other than bonds. Appiicaﬁt's witness"reQ
ported that additionzl stock financing is contcmplated during the commg
year and he estlmated that earnings of not less than &2 75 a share are

requzred in order to sell such stock.

-l -




A=30270 AB %

4 review of the‘recdrd indicates that the revenues‘under
présent rates would be insufficient to yield.appiicant a fair return.
Upon the basis of the information submitted in-this proceeding, we
conclude that an increase‘in rates should be authorized to provide.'
additional revenues of $63'500, Sueh an‘increasé should‘result in 2
return of approximately 5.5% on the rate base. recomﬁenaed by the
Commission staff which return, in our opmnion, is not: unreasonable-and
will not result in an undue burden on applicant 's conuymers.

In estéblishihg the rates requiredito produce that estimated -
volume of rcvcﬁue, épplicant's proposed service charges wiil be‘accépg
ted. The first block of the quantity réte, however, wiil‘be.Seﬁ‘at 27%
cents per 100 cubic feet, one cent léés than proposed; the rate for the
second block will be set at 25,centsupef lOO5cubi¢ feet, sne cent highér
than proposed; and the teminal rate for consummtion'évef BOLOOO-cubicj‘
feet per month will be set at. 20& cents, which is the rate proposed.
Under estimated 1949 average condit;ons, such rates are estmmated to
produce approx;mately the .increase in revenues\to whzch appllcant is
entitled. Although applicant presented 3tut;ut1cs from which 1t in-
ferred that the unfaverubls dwwnward trend of earnmng position would‘
continue into 1950, the rates herein prescribed arc such that, with
csreful attention to onera'c:.nb econom;es, aﬂolmcant should enjoy a

rroper 'retum from its San Mateo operations fer a reasonable period in
the future. | : -

CRDER

California Water Service Company having apﬁlmed To thlu |
Commission for an order author;zing 1ncreaqes in rates in its San Wateo
District, & public hearin? having been held and the matter'havxn? been

submitted, for decision,

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that the increases in rates and -

charges authorized herein are justified; therafore,

-5




A30270 AB.

APPLICABILITY

Schedwle No, 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

Applicable to all water service furnished on a metered basis,

TZRRITORY

In the City of San lateo, San Mateo,Countf, and in the'vicinity thereof. -

RATES

Por Meter

Service Charge: Per Month

For 5/8-inch meter,veeverereccccrens ceessesmrnesees 8 O;6ba
“or B/L-mch m@cr.‘-ﬂ-lﬂII.I...II.....--.........‘.

For
For
For
For
Tor
" For
For
For

L=ineh meter..ecsreercaveciscsccovencecaanees
1minch 10t C e v vnsesnsanscnncsoracensroans
‘Z-inch MLl euucesencecssnansonsnonnomssncnes
J R 3To) o T < . o
A‘mch mcter‘................--....-...---....
S—inch MOLer . i riititererrcrrrerrvanvuosrsons
BN MO . i serencrccnvecasncascnnnssasercs
SNt MOL O e ernonsncccvesscncoanrormrannnes

Quantity Rates:

For the first 3,000 cubic feet, per 100 cu.ft...... $ 0.275
For the next 27,000 cubic feoet, per 100 cuoffen.... 0,260
For all over 30,000 cubic feet, vor 100 cu.ft.o..... 0.205

The Service Charge is a readinesa—to-scrve charge
0 apply to all metered sorvice and to which 45 to

be added the morthly charge ccmputed at the Quantﬂ.ty
Rates.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1" of 2




A=30270 AB

Sehedule No, 2
MONICIPAL FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered to municipal fire hydrants.

TERRITORY
In the City of San Mateo, San Matco Courty.
RATES Per Hydrant
‘ Per Month

For fire hydrants owned by the CitVeeseservecereee $L.0
For firc hydrants owned by the ULilityesceeevense. L50

EXHIBIT A
Page 2 0f 2




A=30270

TT IS BEREBY ORDERED as follows:

That applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate with
this Commission after the effective date of this order in
conformity with the Commission's Ceneral Order No. 96, the
schedules of rates shown in EZxhibit A attached hereto and
on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Coumission
and the public to make said rates effective for service
rendered on and after February 15, 1950.

That applicant is authorized to withdraw and cancel exist-
ing rate schedules superseded by the schedules hereinabove
authorized, concurrently with the filing thereof.

That applicant within forty (40) days from the effective
date of this order shall file with this Commission four
sets of a suitable map or skevch drawn to an indicated
scale upon a sheet 8% x 11 inches in size, delincatin
thercupon by distinctive markings the boundary of appli-
cant's present service area and the locaticn thereof with
reference to the immediate surrounding territory provided,
however, that such filing shall not be construed as a
final or conclusive determination or establishment of the
dedicated area of service or portion thereof. '

That applicant within forty (4L0) days after the effective
date of this order shall file four copies of a comprehen-
sive map drawn to an indicated scale of not less than 400
feet to the inch delineating by appropriate markings the
various tracts of land and territory served and the loca-
tion of various properties of applicant. ‘
The effective date of this order shall be tweﬁtj'(zo)‘days
after the date hereof. ./
) ? Dated at San Francisco, California, this //Z T day of

R s A 2 ’ 1950‘..

T

/ L LommisS1onerSs.




